Broadcast Message: SEVIS NOTICE — SEVP Portal Release 1.6 Details

To: All SEVIS Users **Date:** March 7, 2019

Re: SEVIS NOTICE — SEVP Portal Release 1.6 Details

Number: 1903-02

General Information

The Student and Exchange Visitor Program (SEVP) upgraded the SEVP Portal to Release 1.6 on March 6, 2019.

Release Functionality

The release introduced three email notifications to the SEVP Portal:

- 1. The portal will send a confirmation email to users' old email address, in addition to a notice to the new email address, when their email address is changed in the Student and Exchange Visitor Information System (SEVIS).
- 2. The portal will send a reminder email to science, technology, engineering and mathematics (STEM) optional practical training (OPT) students 30 days before their 6-month validation reports are due.
- 3. The portal will send a reminder email to STEM OPT students 30 days before their annual selfevaluations are due.

As a reminder, STEM OPT students can find their reporting and self-evaluation deadlines on the Profile page of the SEVP Portal as a result of SEVP Portal Release 1.5. Visit the SEVP Portal Help section on Study in the States for additional resources.

Comments

To comment on this Broadcast Message, please email SEVP@ice.dhs.gov with "Broadcast Message 1903-02 Comment" entered in the subject line.

Disclaimer

This Broadcast Message is not a substitute for applicable legal requirements, nor is it itself a rule or a final action by SEVP. It is not intended to, does not, and may not be relied upon to create any right or benefit, substantive or procedural, enforceable at law by any party in any administrative, civil or criminal matter.







